

No. 18-809

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CURTIS T. LOVELACE,
Petitioner,

v.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
APPELLATE COURT OF ILLINOIS, FOURTH DISTRICT**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF OF THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jeffrey T. Green
Co-chair, NACDL Amicus
Committee
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8291
jgreen@sidley.com

Theresa Wardon Benz*
H. Camille Papini-Chapla
Shawn K. Neal
Wheeler Trigg O'Donnell LLP
370 17th Street, Suite 4500
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 244-1800
benz@wtotrial.com
papinichapla@wtotrial.com
neal@wtotrial.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 25, 2019

*Counsel of Record

In the Supreme Court of the United States

No. 18-809

CURTIS T. LOVELACE,
Petitioner,

v.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
APPELLATE COURT OF ILLINOIS, FOURTH DISTRICT**

**MOTION OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Removing Barriers to the Effective Administration of Justice Has Long Been a Priority For This Court 4

II. The High Costs Imposed on the Wrongfully Accused are a Barrier to the Effective Administration of Justice..... 7

 A. Costs Incurred at the Time of Arrest..... 8

 B. Costs of Release Pending Trial: Nonrefundable Bail Fees 11

 C. Pretrial Supervision Increases Costs 12

III. When the Burden is Too Great on the Innocent, Americans Pick Up the Tab 12

 A. Jails Are Not Free 13

 B. Taxpayers Will Pay More to Jail the Innocent Than the Cost of Pre-trial Release..... 14

C.	The Impact of Pre-Trial Detention Has an Economic Ripple Effect	15
D.	Collateral Consequences of Pre- Trial Detention Erode the Administration of Justice	17
	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bandy v. United States</i> , 81 S. Ct. 197 (1960).....	5
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	4
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	6
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U. S. 524 (1952).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Malone</i> , 366 A.2d 584 (Pa. Super. 1976)	9
<i>Fuller v. Oregon</i> , 417 U.S. 40 (1974).....	6
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	4
<i>Hardy v. United States</i> , 375 U.S. 277 (1964).....	5
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	4
<i>Lavalee v. Justices in Hampden Sup. Court</i> , 812 N.E.2d 895 (Mass. 2004).....	10
<i>Markadonatos v. Village of Woodridge</i> , 760 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2014).....	8

<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	5
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 2016 WL 6873056 (U.S. 2016).....	1
<i>Roehl v. City of Naperville</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 707 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	8
<i>Schilb v. Kuebel</i> , 404 U.S. 357 (1971).....	6
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	4

STATUTES

725 ILCS 5/110-7(f).....	11
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-87-213 (West 2013).....	9
Del. Code Ann. tit. 29, § 4607 (2015)	10
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-33-7-6 (West 2004)	9
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-15-12 (West 1978).....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-14-103 (West 2012)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander Jones & Benjamin Forman, <i>Exploring the Potential for Pretrial Innovation in Massachusetts</i> , MASSINC (2015).....	14
BD. OF GOVERNORS OF THE FED. RESERVE SYS., REPORT ON THE ECONOMIC WELL-BEING OF U.S. HOUSEHOLDS IN 2017 (May 2018)	13

Devon Porter, <i>Paying for Justice: The Human Cost of Public Defender Fees</i> 4 (ACLU 2017)	9
deVuono-Powell, S., Schweidler, C., Walters, A., & Zohrabi, A. (2016) <i>Who pays? The true cost of incarceration on families.</i>	17
Esmond Harmsworth, <i>Bail and Detention: An Assessment and Critique of the Federal and Massachusetts Systems</i> , 22 New Eng. J. Crim. & Civ. Confinement 213 (1996).....	18
Gillian K. Hadfield, <i>The Cost of Law: Promoting Access to Justice through the Corporate Practice of Law</i> , 38 Int.'l Rev. L. & Econ., June 2014.....	9
Interstate Commission for Adult Offender Supervision, Fees	12
Joseph Shapiro, <i>As Court Fees Rise, The Poor Are Paying The Price</i> , NPR (May 19, 2014, 4:02 PM)	12, 19, 20
Laura I. Appleman, <i>Nickel and Dimed Into Incarceration: Cash-Register Justice in the Criminal System</i> , 57 B.C. L. Rev. 1483 (2016)	8
LILY GLEICHER & CAITLIN DELONG, ILL. CRIMINAL JUSTICE INFO. AUTH., <i>THE COST OF JUSTICE: THE IMPACT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE FINANCIAL</i>	

OBLIGATIONS OF INDIVIDUALS AND FAMILIES 3 (2018).....	17
Mary Sue Backus & Paul Marcus, <i>The Right to Counsel in Criminal Cases: Still a National Crisis?</i> , 86 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1564 (2018).....	10
Mathilde Laisne, Jon Wool & Christian Henrichson, Vera Institute of Justice, <i>Past Due: Examining the Costs and Consequences of Charging for Justice in New Orleans</i> (2017).....	11
Melinda Tanner, Dillon Wyatt & Douglas L. Yearwood, <i>Evaluating Pretrial Services Programs in North Carolina</i> , Fed. Prob. 18 (2008)	15
New York City Criminal Justice Agency, <i>Testimony to the New York City Council</i> (January 18, 2017)	16
Patricia Wald, <i>Pretrial Detention and Ultimate Freedom: A Statistical Study</i> , 39 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 631 (1964)	18
Paul Heaton, Sandra Mayson & Megan Stevenson, <i>The Downstream Consequences of Misdemeanor Pretrial Detention</i> , 69 Stan. L. Rev. 711 (2017).....	18
PRETRIAL JUSTICE INSTITUTE, <i>PRETRIAL JUSTICE: HOW MUCH DOES IT COST?</i> (2017)	14, 17

Ronald F. Wright & Wayne A. Logan, <i>The Political Economy of Application Fees for Indigent Criminal Defense</i> , 47 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2045 (2006)	9
SCOTT M. STRINGER, N.Y.C. COMPTROLLER, THE PUBLIC COST OF PRIVATE BAIL: A PROPOSAL TO BAN BAIL BONDS IN NYC 18 (2018)	16, 17
Shima Baradaran Baughman, <i>Costs of Pretrial Detention</i> , 97 B.U. L. Rev. 1, 6	14, 15
The Public Cost of Private Bail: A Proposal to Ban Bail Bonds in NYC	15
U.S. Census Bureau, QuickFacts New Orleans City, Louisiana (2019)	11
U.S. Census Bureau, QuickFacts Quincy City, Illinois (2019)	11
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
